



2017年1月12日

各 位

会社名 イオン株式会社  
代表者名 取締役兼代表執行役社長 岡田 元也  
(コード番号8267 東証第一部)  
問合せ先 執行役副社長経営企画担当 若生 信弥  
(電話番号 043-212-6042)

(訂正) 「2017年2月期第3四半期決算補足資料(第92期)」の  
一部訂正に関するお知らせ

2017年1月11日に開示いたしました「2017年2月期第3四半期決算補足資料(第92期)」において、記載内容の一部訂正をいたしましたので、お知らせいたします。

記

I. 訂正内容

訂正箇所には下線を付しております。

(16ページ)

14. 参考) イオンリテール株式会社 決算概況 ((Ref.) AEON Retail Co., Ltd. Financial Highlights)

1) 要約損益計算書 (Summary of Statements of Income)



【訂正前】

1) 要約損益計算書 (Summary of Statements of Income)

億円(Hundred-millions of Yen)

		2015/11	2016/11	前年同期比 YoY
売上高	Net Sales	14,501	14,788	+2.0%
衣料	Clothing	2,590	2,534	-2.2%
食品	Food	7,840	7,884	+0.6%
住居余暇	Home Fashion and H&BC	3,093	3,066	-0.9%
その他	Others	792	1,089	+37.5%
商品供給	Commodity Supply	185	214	+15.9%
その他の営業収入	Other Revenues	1,374	1,319	-4.0%
<b>営業収益</b>	<b>Operating Revenue</b>	15,876	16,108	+1.5%
売上総利益	Gross Profit	3,694	3,828	+3.6%
衣料	Clothing	964	977	+1.3%
食品	Food	1,874	2,004	+6.9%
住居余暇	Home Fashion and H&BC	831	843	+1.4%
その他	Others	23	3	-86.9%
<b>営業総利益</b>	<b>Gross Operating Profit</b>	5,069	5,148	+1.6%
販売管理費	Selling, General and Administrative Expenses	5,305	5,370	+1.2%
人件費	Personnel Expenses	2,071	2,219	+7.2%
販売促進費	Advertising and Selling Expenses	828	824	-0.5%
設備費	Facilities Expenses	1,972	1,911	-3.1%
一般費	General Expenses	432	415	-4.0%
<b>営業利益</b>	<b>Operating Income</b>	-235	-222	-
営業外収益	Non-operating Income	107	80	-24.8%
営業外費用	Non-operating Loss	112	89	-20.2%
<b>経常利益</b>	<b>Ordinary Income</b>	-240	-231	-
特別利益	Extraordinary Gain	16	20	+22.4%
特別損失	Extraordinary Loss	18	6	-62.4%
<b>四半期純利益</b>	<b>Net Income</b>	-188	-186	-

※「商品分類」の変更に伴い、2016年2月期第3四半期における売上高の部門別内訳は、2017年2月期第3四半期の基準に合わせ修正しています。

(The departmental details of the net sales for the 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter of FY2015 have been restated to conform the 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter of FY2016 due to change in measurement of commodity classification.)



【訂正後】

1) 要約損益計算書 (Summary of Statements of Income)

億円(Hundred-millions of Yen)

		2015/11	2016/11	前年同期比 YoY
売上高	Net Sales	14,501	14,788	+2.0%
衣料	Clothing	2,590	2,534	-2.2%
食品	Food	7,840	7,884	+0.6%
住居余暇	Home Fashion and H&BC	3,093	3,066	-0.9%
その他	Others	88	15	-82.9%
商品供給	Commodity Supply	889	1,288	+44.9%
その他の営業収入	Other Revenues	1,374	1,319	-4.0%
<b>営業収益</b>	<b>Operating Revenue</b>	15,876	16,108	+1.5%
売上総利益	Gross Profit	3,694	3,828	+3.6%
衣料	Clothing	964	977	+1.3%
食品	Food	1,874	2,004	+6.9%
住居余暇	Home Fashion and H&BC	831	843	+1.4%
その他	Others	23	3	-86.9%
営業総利益	Gross Operating Profit	5,069	5,148	+1.6%
販売管理費	Selling, General and Administrative Expenses	5,305	5,370	+1.2%
人件費	Personnel Expenses	2,071	2,219	+7.2%
販売促進費	Advertising and Selling Expenses	828	824	-0.5%
設備費	Facilities Expenses	1,972	1,911	-3.1%
一般費	General Expenses	432	415	-4.0%
<b>営業利益</b>	<b>Operating Income</b>	-235	-222	-
営業外収益	Non-operating Income	107	80	-24.8%
営業外費用	Non-operating Loss	112	89	-20.2%
<b>経常利益</b>	<b>Ordinary Income</b>	-240	-231	-
特別利益	Extraordinary Gain	16	20	+22.4%
特別損失	Extraordinary Loss	18	6	-62.4%
<b>四半期純利益</b>	<b>Net Income</b>	-188	-186	-

※「商品分類」の変更に伴い、2016年2月期第3四半期における売上高の部門別内訳は、2017年2月期第3四半期の基準に合わせ修正しています。

The departmental details of the net sales for the 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter of FY2015 have been restated to conform the 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter of FY2016 due to change in measurement of commodity classification.

※「商品供給」の数値について、2015年6月1日にイオン商品調達株式会社を合併によるもの（2016年2月期第3四半期704億円、2017年2月期第3四半期1,074億円）を含んでいます。

Figures in the item "commodity supply" include the figures (704 hundred-millions yen for the 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter of the fiscal year ending Feb. 29, 2016 and 1,074 hundred-millions yen for the 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter of the fiscal year ending Feb. 28, 2017) derived from the merger of Aeon Global Merchandising Co., Ltd. on Jun. 1, 2015.



また、上記の訂正に伴い、「2017年2月期第2四半期決算補足資料（第92期）」に、下記注記を追加いたします。

(16ページ)

14. 参考) イオンリテール株式会社 決算概況 ((Ref.) AEON Retail Co., Ltd. Financial Highlights)

### 1) 要約損益計算書 (Summary of Statements of Income)

億円(Hundred Million of Yen)

		2015/8	2016/8	前年同期比 YoY
売上高	Net Sales	9,703	9,973	+2.8%
衣料	Clothing	1,774	1,729	-2.5%
食品	Food	5,311	5,329	+0.3%
住居余暇	Home, Digital, Sports and H&BC	2,084	2,053	-1.5%
その他	Others	62	10	-82.9%
商品供給	Commodity Supply	471	849	+80.3%
その他の営業収入	Other Revenues	925	889	-3.9%
<b>営業収益</b>	<b>Operating Revenue</b>	10,629	10,862	+2.2%
売上総利益	Gross Profit	2,473	2,587	+4.6%
衣料	Clothing	641	656	+2.3%
食品	Food	1,267	1,360	+7.3%
住居余暇	Home, Digital, Sports and H&BC	553	567	+2.5%
その他	Others	11	1	-87.4%
<b>営業総利益</b>	<b>Gross Operating Profit</b>	3,399	3,476	+2.3%
販売管理費	Selling, General and Administrative Expenses	3,498	3,575	+2.2%
人件費	Personnel Expenses	1,350	1,466	+8.6%
販売促進費	Advertising and Selling Expenses	541	547	+1.0%
設備費	Facilities Expenses	1,320	1,286	-2.6%
一般費	General Expenses	286	274	-3.9%
<b>営業利益</b>	<b>Operating Income</b>	-99	-98	-
営業外収益	Non-operating Income	63	59	-6.6%
営業外費用	Non-operating Loss	60	60	+0.0%
<b>経常利益</b>	<b>Ordinary Income</b>	-95	-99	-
特別利益	Extraordinary Income	15	19	+22.7%
特別損失	Extraordinary Loss	8	4	-41.9%
<b>四半期純利益</b>	<b>Profit Loss</b>	-86	-86	-

※「商品分類」の変更に伴い、2016年2月期第2四半期における売上高の部門別内訳は、2017年2月期第2四半期の基準に合わせ修正しています。

The departmental details of the net sales for the first half of fiscal year 2015 have been restated to conform the first half of fiscal year 2016 due to change in measurement of commodity classification.

※「商品供給」の数値について、2015年6月1日にイオン商品調達株式会社を合併によるもの(2016年2月期第2四半期353億円、2017年2月期第2四半期711億円)を含んでいます。

Figures in the item "commodity supply" include the figures (353 hundred-millions yen for the first half of the fiscal year ending Feb. 29, 2016 and 711 hundred-millions yen for the first half of the fiscal year ending Feb. 28, 2017) derived from the merger of Aeon Global Merchandising Co., Ltd. on Jun. 1, 2015.